Firsher 30, 1969 8: 15 am

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SS

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

))

)

I, L. P. Voigt, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources, and custodian of the official records of said department, do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to the boundary of the Black River State Forest, were duly approved and adopted by this department on September 18, 1969.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at Hillfarms State Office Building in the City of Madison, this 26th day of Leptonice, 1969.

STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF amending Section ' WCD 40.04 of the Wisconsin Adminis- ' trative Code relating to the Boundary ' of the Black River State Forest '

Order No. M-6-69

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by Section 23.09, Wisconsin Statutes, the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby amends rules as follows:

WCD 40.04 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is amended to read:

WCD 40.04 Black River State Forest. The lands within the boundaries hereinafter described in the counties of Jackson and Clark are hereby created, established and designated as the Black River State Forest:

Beginning at the northeast corner of Section 5, Township 22 North,

Range 2 West, Jackson County;

thence west on section lines to the westernmost juncture with the Black River in section 6, T22N, R2W;

thence northwesterly along the south shore of the Black River to Arbutus Lake;

thence southwesterly along the shore of Arbutus Lake and the south shore of the Black River to the point of intersection with the $\frac{1}{4}$ section line of section 17, T22N, R3W;

thence west along the $\frac{1}{4}$ section line to the west line of said section 17;

thence southward and westward along the existing roadway to the center of section 36, T22N, R4W;

thence south along the $\frac{1}{4}$ section line to the township line between Township 21 & 22 North;

thence east along said township line to the northwest corner of section 1, T21N, R3W;

thence south along the section line to the southwest corner of said section 1;

thence east along the section line to the northwest corner of section 7, T21N, R2W;

thence south along the township line to the southwest corner of section 31, T21N, R2W;

thence east along the township line between T20N and T21N to the northwest corner of section 6, T20N, R2W;

thence south along the section lines to the southwest corner of section 32, T21N, R2W;

thence west along the township line between township 20 and 21 north to the northwest corner of section 6, T20N, R2W;

thence south along the section lines to the southwest corner of section 31, T20N, R2W;

thence east along the Jackson, Monroe County line to the southeast corner of section 36, T20N, R2W;

thence north along the section line to the northeast corner of section 1, T20N, R2W;

thence west along the section line to the southeast corner of section 36, T21N, R2W;

thence north along the section lines to the southwest corner of the $NW\frac{1}{4}$ of the $NW\frac{1}{4}$ of section 19, T21N, R1W;

thence east along the north 1/16 line to the southeast corner of said $NW_{\frac{1}{4}}^{\frac{1}{4}}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$;

-2-

thence north along the west 1/16 line to the northeast corner of said $NW\frac{1}{4}$ $NW\frac{1}{4}$;

thence west along the section line to the southeast corner of section 13, T21N, R2W;

thence north along the section lines to the northeast corner of ----section 1, T21N, R2W;

thence west along the section lines to the southeast corner of section 32, T22N, R2W;

thence north along the section lines to the northeast corner of section 5, T22N, R2W, being the place of beginning.

Also beginning at the intersection of the south edge of present U. S. Highway 12 and the North-South $\frac{1}{4}$ line of Section 23, Township 21 North, Range 4 West;

thence south along the $\frac{1}{4}$ line to the south section line of said section 23:

thence west along the section lines to the NW corner of the $NE\frac{1}{4}$; section 28, T21N, R4W;

thence south along the $\frac{1}{4}$ line to the southeast shore of the Black River;

thence southwesterly along the southeast shore of the Black River and the west shore of Hawk Island to the south section line of section 5, T2ON, R4W;

thence east along the section line to the southeast corner of said section 5;

thence north along the section line to the $\frac{1}{4}$ corner between sections 4 and 5;

thence east along the $\frac{1}{4}$ line to the center of section 4, T20N,

R4W;

-3-

thence north along the $\frac{1}{4}$ line to the north section line of said section 4;

thence east along the section lines to the intersection with the southwest edge of existing U.S. Highway 12;

thence northwesterly along the southwest edge of said highway 12 to the intersection with the north-south $\frac{1}{4}$ line of section 23, town-ship 21 north, range 4 west, being the place of beginning.

Approved by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on September 18, 1969.

> STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

By cretary